PROJECT: William Burgess Boulevard Extension

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

DATE: 01/17/202 CONTRACT NUM TO CONTRACTO	R NUMBER: CO04 3 MBER: CM2785 WORK AUTHORIZA OR: GAI Consultants, Inc. 470541-563365-WBEXT	TION NUMBE	R: <u>N/A</u>
	nd contract to add Scope and Fee to include Tas 190839.00) William Burgess Extension Addition		
	e Order: Reduce construction costs due to clear greement provisions and drainage accommodating coordination.		
Net Change by Pre	Sumvious Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. r to This Change Order		00
Amount of this Cha	ange Order (Add)	\$ _76,386.0	00
New Contract Sum	Including this Change Order	\$ <u>1,243,771.0</u>	00
	al Completion: 06/08/2023 Previous Final	0 (zero) of Completion: 06/08/	5/08/2023
APPROVED BY:	Robert Companion	DATE:	1/19/2023
APPROVED BY:	Robert Companion Department Head Sance Columns	DATE:	1/19/2023
APPROVED BY:	Procurement Department duris lacambra	DATE:	1/20/2023
APPROVED BY:	Office of Management and Budget Derise C. May	DATE:	1/20/2023
APPROVED BY:	County Attorney's Office Tage R County Manager	DATE:	1/20/2023
APPROVED BY:	Taco E. Hope, AICP, County Manager Klynt A. Farmer, Chairman	DATE:	2-13-23
ATTEST:	*See below John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts	DATE:	
	ATTESTATION: Only to Authenticity as to Co	Chairman's Sign	ature:

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

William Burgess Boulevard Extension PROJECT	No. 04
01/17/2023	
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY Contract / Purchase Order No.: CM2785 CONTRACTOR: N/A	ENGINEER / ARCHITECT: GAI Consultants, Inc.
The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to add in the contract price of \$76,386. The explanation for each ta document.	d the work scope Tasks 1-4 included in the attached for an increase sk item is included in the attached Scope and Fee Change
Attachments: Bid No. NC19-016 Scope and Fee Change	(GAU B19039.0) Dated 1-11-2023
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price	Original Contract Times 547 days (substantial completion) 06/09/2021
\$ <u>790,235.00</u>	Deads for Final December N/A
	Ready for Final Payment: <u>N/A</u> N/A
	(days and dates)
Net change from previous Change Orders No. A1 to No. CO3	Net change from previous Change Orders No. <u>A1</u> to No. <u>CO3</u>
\$ <u>377,150</u>	(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order	Contract Times Prior to this Change Order
\$ <u>1,167,385</u>	Substantial Completion: 1,277 days/06/08/2023
	Ready for Final Payment: N/A
	(days and dates)
Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order	Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 0 days
\$_76,386.00	(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
\$ <u>1,243,771.00</u>	Substantial Completion: 1,277 days/06/08/2023
	Ready for Final Payment: N/A
	(days and dates)
RECOMMENDED: By: Konald F. Hoogland By: Robert Compar	ACCEPTED: By: N/A
Engineer/Architect (Authorized Signature) COUNTY (Authorized Signature) 1/19/2023	ature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Date: 1/19/2023	Date:



January 11, 2023

Mr. Robert Companion, PE County Engineer Nassau County Engineering Services 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, Fl 32097

Subject: Bid No. NC19-016 (GAI B190839.00) William Burgess Blvd Extension Additional Scope of Work

Dear Mr. Companion,

As requested, GAI will provide additional task scope of work services that will be accommodated under the current contract. The work includes detail below and staff hour details attached.

Task 1 - Utility related changes:

- Modify the roadway alignment to increase clearances for reuse watermain to remain inside permanent easement (STA 72+00 to STA 102+00) and reuse line crossing (STA 65+65). The change avoids impacting reuse line, which would result in utility reimbursable condition. Also, added efforts in coordinating w JEA reuse plant site, to determine drainage overflow into County drainage system to accommodate JEA SJRWMD permit (roadway blocks drainage rea due to ROW area purchased from JEA) Note: All JEA utility valve and manhole adjustments in the permanent easements are pay items to be listed under County bid item list. Affected plan profile and drainage structure designs.
- Modify drainage around gas main, due to Gas company not being able to properly locate this line and GAI SUE work also falling short in the location reviews. To avoid the risk of running into this GAS, the following drainage structure design was shifted from north side of roadway to south side of roadway. Inlets affected include S-81, S-82, S-83, S-84, S-85, S-86. Redesigned conveyance system affecting plan, profile, and drainage structure sheets.
- Modify drainage and review JEA permits/calculations to assist in meeting permit conditions, due to new roadway conflicting w JEA property outfall. Review options and implement drainage design changes. Affected plan, profile and drainage structures.

Cost: \$25,490.

Bid No. NC19-016 Scope and Fee Change (GAI B19039.0)

Date: 1-11-2023

- 2. <u>Task 2 FDOT Permit Related:</u> Redo drainage to maximize drainage piping from US 17 to Pond A. Affects inlets S-1, S-2, S-3, S-5, S-7, S-9, S-11, S-12, S-13, S-14, S-15, S-16, S-16A and S-16B. Affected plan, profiles, drainage structures sheets and cost estimates. Added coordination with FDOT (planning, design. permits and project management departments). Cost: \$15,280.
- 3. <u>Task 3 SJRWMD Permit:</u> SJRWMD requested additional assessments to prove up slope stability of the ponds, due to adjacent ground elevations. This work is not typical, however the water management wanted added proof. Also, water management wants proof that wetlands are not being affected by the stormwater ponds, therefore the added geotechnical analysis is required. GAI drainage analysis and plan details are affected. Cost \$11,960 Task includes geotechnical services. Cost \$8,226.
- 4. <u>Task 4 Lighting/FPL Coordination</u>: Coordination with FPL on lighting options (lighting and distributions departments). County new standard , add lighting plan production sheets and electrical engineering for FPL service detail connections (two locations).Cost \$15,430

The total cost of these changes is \$76,386. Above changes will be completed within approved schedule. Please if you have any questions or need additional information related to this proposal, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ronald Hoogland, P.E.

Project Manager

Nassau County Contract: NC19-016, GAI Proj# 8190839.00		EXHIBIT A		Added Services				GAI Estimate by		Ron Hoogland		1/11/2023	3
William Burgess Extension				Manhours and Fee	nd Fee								
	Project Manages	Chief Engineer	Sonior Engineering	Drainage Engineer/	FDOT/Lead	Senior Project	Project Engineers						
Title	(603)	(E08)	Manager		Structural (E06)	Engineer (E05)	(E04)	E1 (E03)	Cadd (NO3)	clerical		Labor Hrs.	Notes
	\$ 280.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 125.00 \$	105.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 65.00			
Task 1 - Utility Related	,			9		91	,	3,					
rooth droote due to eac main, semone rick of eac main confirm	۰ ،			12		24	0 42	0, 00	0 00			3 3	54 modily profile, Structures
modify drainage to account for JEA reuse overflow/review options	. ₹			12		16	9 49	,	3 90			í 7	46
Subtotal	86	0	٥,	9	٥	95	18	~	24			170	
	\$ 2,240.00		s.	2,800.00	un _	8,400.00	\$ 2,250.00 \$	2,520.00	5 2,280.00	'n	\$ 25,490.00		
Task 2 - FDOT Permit	9	9		24	9 35000	24			16		on out at		
	T'ABBOTT	2	,	, and a	3	,	7,000,00		1,360,000				
Task 3 - SJRW/MD Permit (coord-slope stability, wetland drawdown)	9	9		24	0	16	89		89			89	
Task 4 - Lighting / FPL coordination	1,680.00	^		4,880.00			\$ 0000000°			^	11,990.00		
added coordiantion wifpl, lighting design production sheet changes electrical engineering.	~	22			22		12 8		24			24.12	42 add table, details sheet, title sheet 52
			,	,		,	,	,	;				
Sub total	\$ 560.00	5,280.00	\$ 390.00		2b 3 4,420.00		\$ 2,500.00 \$		\$ 2,280.00		\$ 15,430.00	96	
Hours per title	6,160				5,780			2,520	6,840				
Cost per title 5		6,770.00	390.00	5 12,480.00	s	5 10,800.00	\$ 5,750.00 \$	2,520.00	\$ 5,320.00		\$ 68,160.00	334	
									No.				
										subconsultants	00.001,80		
								-		CSI-GFO	8,226.00		
										e de la companya de l			
			_				_			Total	26 386 00		



Geotechnical Fee Estimate William Burgess Extension Nassau County, Florida Drawdown Analysis for Ponds B & C Supplemental Estimate

2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, Ste 200 Jacksonville, Florida 32246 tel (904) 641-1993 fax (904) 645-0057

		Number			Estimated
Geotechnical Item	Unit	of Units	Cost / U	nit	Cost
Engineering/Support Services					
Senior Engineer	hr.	8	\$221.86	/hr.	\$1,774.88
Geotechnical Engineer	hr.	12	\$153.09	/hr.	\$1,837.08
Staff Engineer	hr.	24	\$150.22	/hr.	\$3,605.28
Geotechnical Technician	hr.		\$92.40	/hr.	\$0.00
CADD	hr.	8	\$112.10	/hr.	\$896.80
Clerical	hr.	2	\$56.10	/hr.	\$112.20

ESTIMATED TOTAL: \$8,226.24

^{*} See Project Activity 35, for detailed man hours

ACORD®

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/27/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate does not confer rig	hts to the certificate holder in lieu of such	n endorsement(s).		
PRODUCER	-	CONTACT NAME: Lockton Affinity		
Lockton Affinity, LLC		PHONE	FAX	
P. O. Box 879610		(A/C.NO Ext): 877-320-9393	(A/C, No): 913-652-7	599
Kansas City, MO 64187-9610		E-MAIL ADDRESS: EFM@locktonaffinity.com		
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVER	AGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A: Old Republic Insurance Company		24147
INSURED		INSURER B:		
GAI Consultants, Inc. 385 East Waterfront Drive		INSURER C :		
303 East Waternont Drive		INSURER D :		
Homestead, PA 15120		INSURER E :		
		INSURER F :		
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER	REVISION	NUMBER	

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

			OF ING	URAN	CE	INSD	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS
GEN'	l'L AC	Claims	TE LIM	IT APP	Occur PLIES PER:						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	
AUTO	ANY OW AUT	AUTO NED TOS ONL	Y	싉	UTOS ON-OWNED	X	X	L243256-22	10/1/2022	10/1/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$1,000,000 \$ \$ \$ \$
	EXC	ESS LIAE		ITION	OCCUR CLAIMS-						EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$
NORK AND E ANYPROFFIC Mand f yes,	KERS EMPL PROP CER/I dato	COMPENDOYERS' I RIETOR/F MEMBER ry in NH)	SATION LIABILIT PARTNE EXCLU	R/EXE	Y /N	N/A						
The state of the s	X VOR!	GEN'L AC POL OTH AUTOMOR AUT AUT UME EXC VORKERS ND EMPINAPROPPFFICER/Mandato yes, des	Claims GEN'L AGGREGA POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABI ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONL HIRED LUMBRELLA L EXCESS LIAB OD OORKERS COMPEN IND EMPLOYERS 'I NYPROPRIETORIF FFICER/MEMBER Mandatory in NH') yes, describe und	Claims GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMI POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB EXCESS LIAB D RETEN FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS: LIABILIT INTPROPRIETOR/PARTNE FFICERMEMBER EXCLUMANDATORY IN NH) Tyes, describe under	Claims CEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APP POLICY PROJE OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY WIRELLA LIAB EXCESS LIAB D RETENTION FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY NYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXE FFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH) Tyes, describe under	POLICY PROJECT LOC OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY WIBRELLA LIAB UTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB CLAIMS- D RETENTION \$ VORKERS COMPENSATION NOPPOPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE DEFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH)	Claims Claims Occur GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS X HRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY CLAIMS- D RETENTION \$ FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY IN PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE IFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH) Tyes, describe under	Claims Occur GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY CLAIMS- D RETENTION \$ FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY NYPROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE IFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH) Tyes, describe under	Claims Occur GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY CLAIMS- D RETENTION \$ FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY NOPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE IFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Wandatory in NH) Tyes, describe under	Claims Occur GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS X AUTOS ONLY Y AUTOS ONLY AUTOS	Claims Occur GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS X AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS- D RETENTION \$ FORKERS COMPENSATION IND EMPLOYERS' LJABILITY N/A WYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE IFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? Mandatory in NH) Iyes, describe under	Claims Occur DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE POLICY PROJECT LOC OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS O

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) GPBR:

Policy provides protection for any and all operational/jobs performed by the named insured where required by written contract. Certificate holder is an Additional Insured where required

protection protects protected in the protect of the

CE	RT	ΊFΙ	CA'	TΕ	НΟ	LD	ER

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place Suite 2 Yulee, FL 32097 CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

NUTY CONTESS PER PERSON, 4 THE

GAM/Vies

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

GAICONSUL1

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ABUCZYNSKI

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/24/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 60236 CONTACT Andrea Buczynski HDH Group Inc 210 Sixth Avenue 30th Floor PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): FAX (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: andrea.buczynski@hubinternational.com Pittsburgh, PA 15222 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURER A: Valley Forge Insurance Company 20508 INSURED INSURER B: The Continental Insurance Company 35289 25445 GAI Consultants, Inc. INSURER C: Ironshore Specialty Company 385 E. Waterfront Drive INSURER D : Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America 31194 Homestead, PA 15120 INSURER E INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	S	
A	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	х	X	6050488311	10/1/2021	10/1/2022	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
			^	^				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	2,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	s	4,000,000
	GLIV	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	S	4,000,000
		OTHER:						OHIO STOP GAP 1	s	1,000,000
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY				***************************************		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
В	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			6050441991	10/1/2021	10/1/2022	AGGREGATE	5	10,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000							\$	
Α	WOR	KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			,			X PER OTH-		
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			6050442655	10/1/2021	10/1/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFI (Man	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? datory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
C		ution / Environm			ICELLUW00114564	10/1/2021	10/1/2022			5,000,000
D	Cyb	er			106456841	1/21/2022	1/21/2023			5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Umbrella coverage is Excess and follows form on the following policies:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY (INCL OH STOP GAP) - VALLEY FORGE POLICY NO. 6050488311
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - OLD REPUBLIC POLICY NO. L243256-21
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY - VALLEY FORGE POLICY NO. 6050442655

B190839.00 Design Services for the William Burgess Extension

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners is named as additional insured as required by written contract. A waiver of subrogation applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CER	TIFICA	TEH	OLDER
--------------------	-----	--------	-----	-------

CANCELLATION

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 Yulee, FL 32097 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Chitles

GAICONSUL1

ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ABUCZYNSKI

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 9/30/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 60236 CONTACT Andrea Buczynski **HUB International Three Rivers** PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): 210 Sixth Avenue 30th Floor E-MAIL ADDRESS: andrea.buczynski@hubinternational.com Pittsburgh, PA 15222 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # **INSURER A: The Continental Insurance Company** 35289 INSURED 20508 INSURER B: Valley Forge Insurance Company GAI Consultants, Inc. INSURER C: Ironshore Specialty Company 25445 385 E. Waterfront Drive INSURER D : Homestead, PA 15120 INSURER E INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	BR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	2,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	X X	K 6050488311	10/1/2022	10/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5	100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
		OTHER:					OH Stop Gap	\$	1,000,000
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
A	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
	^	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADI		6050441991	10/1/2022	10/1/2023			10,000,000
	-	40.000					AGGREGATE	2	,
В	WOR	RKERS COMPENSATION					X PER OTH-	\$	
		PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		6050442655	10/1/2022	10/1/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	1,000,000
	OFFI (Man	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	S	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000
		lution / Environm		ICELLUW00114564	10/1/2022	10/1/2023			5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Umbrella coverage is Excess and follows form on the following policies:
General Liability (incl OH Stop Gap) - Valley Forge - 6050488311; Automobile Liability - Old Republic - L243256-22; Employer's Liability - Valley Forge - 6050442655

B190839.00 Design Services for the William Burgess Extension

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners is named as additional insured as required by written contract. A waiver of subrogation applies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 Yulee, FL 32097 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Chilles

Terra Insurance Company (A Risk Retention Group) Two Fifer Avenue, Suite 100 Corte Madera, CA 94925



DATE

01/01/23

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 2 Yulee, FL 32097

This certifies that the "claims made" insurance policy (described below by policy number) written on forms in use by the Company has been issued. This certificate is not a policy or a binder of insurance and is issued as a matter of information only, and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not alter, amend or extend the coverage afforded by this policy.

The policy of insurance listed below has been issued to the insured named above for the policy period indicated. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy. Aggregate limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

TYPE OF INSURANCE

Professional Liability

POLICY NUMBER

EFFECTIVE DATE

EXPIRATION DATE

223018

01/01/23

12/31/23

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

\$1,000,000 EACH CLAIM

\$1,000,000 ANNUAL AGGREGATE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

William Burgess Corridor B190839.00

CANCELLATION: If the described policy is cancelled by the Company before its expiration date, the Company will mail written notice to the certificate holder thirty (30) days in advance, or ten (10) days in advance for non-payment of premium. If the described policy is cancelled by the insured before its expiration date, the Company will mail written notice to the certificate holder within thirty (30) days of the notice to the Company from the insured.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSURED

GAI Consultants, Inc. (Pittsburgh) 385 E. Waterfront Drive Homestead, PA 15120-5005 **ISSUING COMPANY:**

TERRA INSURANCE COMPANY

(A Risk Retention Group)

President